Deer Creek Reservoir/Jordanelle Reservoir Operating Agreement
&June Sucker Flow Work Group Meeting

April 24, 2019 -9 a.m.

Held at Bureau of Reclamation’s Provo Area Office

1. Welcome and Introduction

302 East 1860 South
Provo, Utah

The meeting was called to order by Rick Baxter, Manager, Water, Environmental, and Lands Division of
the Bureau of Reclamation’s Provo Area Office.

As per the signed roster, the following were in attendance:

Name Representing E-mail

Aitken, Robert CUWCD robert@cuwcd.com
Andersen, Kelton UAMPS kelton@uamps.com
Anderson, Ben UDWR benanderson@utah.gov
Babb, Jon CUWCD jonb@cuwcd.com
Baxter, Jared USBR jbaxter@usbr.gov
Baxter, Rick USBR rbaxter@usbr.gov
Bergondorf, Scott Provo River Commissioner scott.provoriver@gmail.com
Budge, Jeff PRWUA idb@prwua.org

Calder, Gary Provo City gcalder@provo.org
Corson, Susan CUWCD susan@cuwcd.com
Crockett, Chris DWR chriscrockett@utah.gov
Denos, Keith PRWUA gkd@prwua.org

Devey, Daryl CUWCD daryl@cuwcd.com
Elliott, Scott USBR selliott@ushbr.gov
Hansen, Jared cuwcD jhansen@cuwcd.com
Henrie, Gary USBR ghenrie@usbr.gov
Jones, Shane Provo City sjones@provo.org
Keleher, Chris DNR christopherkeleher@utah.gov
Kofford, Kent USBR kkofford@usbr.gov
Marvin, Annette DOI amarvin@usbr.gov
McKrola, Devin CUwCD devin@cuwcd.com
Mills, Mike CUWCD mikem@cuwcd.com
Pierpont, Paul CcCuwcD paul@cuwcd.com
Seegert, Sarah UDWR sseegert@utah.gov
Smith, Rick WRWUA ricks@davisweber.org
Stamp, Melissa URMCC mstamp@ushr.gov
Sutherland, Sarah CUWCD sarah@cuwcd.com
Thompson, Paul DWR paulthompson@utah.gov
Torgersen, Brian Provo City btorgersen@provo.org
Tuft, Wade WNWCD wadet@jvwed.org
Tullis, Rich CUWCD rich@cuwcd.com




Weekley, George USFWS george weekley@fws.gov
Wilson, Maureen URMCC mwilson@usbr.gov
York, Ryan Provo City ryork@provo.org

2. Actual and Projected Operations

a. Deer Creek Reservoir Operations — PRWUA — Presented by Jeff Budge

See Attachment 1, Provo River Water Users Association
Deer Creek/Jordanelle Public Meeting — April 24, 2019

Historical volume was discussed through 2018.

Trans-basin diversions, water year 2018

Duchesne Tunnel: 23,202 acre-feet

Weber-Provo Diversion: 29,974 acre-feet

Total: 53,176 acre-feet

Total water delivered through the PRA (acre-feet)

Power generation, 2018 total generation 25,258,000 kWh

Deer Creek Reservoir current operations are 5413.95 as of today (4/24/2019).

Deer Creek Reservoir current estimated breakdown as of April 24, 2019. Total 140,656 acre-
feet.

Discussed delivery projections. A great water year; anticipating full allocations to shareholders.
Will revise as needed.

Question: if you reach full capacity, what water is delivered first? Warren Act contracts are
fulfilled first.

Question: Will there be flooding issues? It is entirely possible, but preparing for heavy runoff.
Utah Lake will rise. Coordinating with all agencies. Weather, etc., continues to be a factor.

b. Jordanelle Reservoir Operations — Presented by Paul Pierpont
See Attachment 2, Central Utah Water (CUWCD)
Deer Creek/Jordanelle — April 24, 2019

Paul discussed Jordanelle Dam/Reservoir. Current conditions as of today (4/24/2019). Current
elevation at 6124.97; Content 204849 (65 percent); Release from Unit 1 (145 cfs); 41.43 ft. down
(6166.4 is full); Inflow 735 cfs natural 452 cfs; lowest level was at 6120.26; percent full on
3/23/19 was 61 percent; low level 3/23/19 -46.14 feet; 35.5 inches water. Trial Lake 75 inches
deep of snow. As of today, Jordanelle will fill.

Jordanelle peak dates in 2016, June 20, 2016; 2017, June 13, 2017; 2018, June 3, 2018.

End of Month Total Content Comparisons was shown.

An End of Month Reservoir Status table was shown.

The Jordanelle Hydro Monthly Power Generation for 2018 was shown. Total Generation Output
Gross Energy, MWh: 50,122.66; Total General Output Net Energy, MWh: 47,619.12, for a
difference of 2,503.54.

Jordanelle Reservoir — Olmsted/Alpine System project and non-project water was shown, as well
as Strawberry Reservoir statistics.

Current conditions in the Heber and North Utah County Areas was shown.

Paul provided updates on maintenance projects, including:

Upper Lakes, including Washington/Trial/Lost, coating projects.

Jordanelle gate chamber/shaft, ropes projects.



- Paul discussed the Bonanza Campout/Concerts, which have been held directly below Jordanelle
Dam at the campground. Attended by thousands of people, the concert proved to be a security
challenge for CUWCD personnel.

- CUWCD personnel and others celebrated the 25-year anniversary of Jordanelle.

¢. Instream Flow/Sport Fisheries Issues/Concerns Daryl Devey (CUWCD) and Scott Bergondorf (Provo
River Commissioner). General questions and answers included:

- Will changes in low flows occur below Olmsted? Per Daryl, Timp Canal water rights may be
affected. Releases are scheduled to start next week, as soon as Murdock Canal starts taking
their water. Water deliveries may be delayed based on weather.

- Isthere any way to check the flow on the website? There is some information provided on the
website. No meter is available on the bypass, but it is flowing. Any who have specific questions
should contact Daryl.

3. Data Collection, Water Measurement/Accounting
a. Water Accounting reporting — Presented by Scott Bergondorf, Provo River Commissioner
Jordanelle, Deer Creek, Utah Lake
See Attachment 3, Water Accounting

- 2018 was the driest year on record since 1895. The Lower Provo Class A rights were cut to 50
percent.

- Upper Provo 1% class rights were cut to 15 percent.

- Ateacup model diagram was shown.

- The State of Utah is working on other modeling, which is still in draft form.

- Utah Lake Contents, Imports, Natural, Primary, Inactive, Criteria, etc., were discussed.

- Question: Exchanges to Utah Lake? Strawberry, Deer Creek, Jordanelle all part. Rights to
return flows in Utah Lake also discussed.

- According to Rich Tullis, CUWCD, over a foot of water in Utah Lake is being stored (Strawberry
return flows down Diamond Fork, etc.). Instream flows or water delivery all affected.

- For future reference, Scott provided the following link:
https://waterrights.utah.gov/wcat/Default.asp?id=157#/last.

4. June Sucker Flows in Provo River and Hobble Creek
Presented by Daryl Devey, CUP Manager, Central Utah Water Conservancy District

- Daryl discussed Jordanelle Reservoir Storage, currently 207,216 acre-feet; 106,700 acre-feet
from full as of 04/24/19. Deer Creek Reservoir Storage, currently 114,870 acre-feet; 8,080 acre-
feet from full as of 04/24/19.

- DRAFT Jordanelle Water Control Diagram was shown.

- Daryl discussed Trends and Elevation Data, including Jordanelle, Upper Lakes, and Utah Lake.

- Historical SCADA June Sucker Flows at Harbor Drive was shown.

- USGS Hobble Creek daily discharge data shown.

- Monthly Precipitation conditions throughout the west were shown.

- Colorado Basin River Forecast Center Tables were shown.

- Slides of various snowpack/SNOTEL sites were shown. Before and after slide comparisons was
discussed.

- Water Supply Forecast slides shown.



Discussions and questions included the following (Mike Mills and others):

- Per Mike Mills, if we get a natural peak before June, there may be some spawning issues. Flow
recommendations are based on runoff. Current conditions will get us through mid-May.

- Storage in reservoirs is a factor. Based on the wet spring we have experienced thus far, the
natural peak is undetermined as of this date.

- Usually the peak spawn is before June.

- “Utah” Suckers vs. “June” suckers. Discussed the differences in spawning.

- 2017 information? Mike: we had to pull out antennas, as early as May and late June. Four
different peaks.

- When reference is made to “our” water, what does that mean? Section 207 CUPCA, URMCC,
and CUP Project Water. The United States has an “allotment” of CUP water.

Hobble Creek Flows

- Releases made from valve station on 400 East.

- 125 cfs out of valves.

- 2017, river peaked at 360 on 4/19/17.

- We will probably peak within the next 2 weeks. Same fluctuations as 2017.

- Question: Do you notify water users regarding Mapleton-Springville? Per Devin, we meet with
various water users/companies and they are aware.

- It was suggested that Daryl/Devin/Mike meet to discuss.

- Packard Dam may be an issue.

- Suggestions/discussion: avoid plummets in water flow.

- Current models may be somewhat inaccurate based on weather and pushing back peak flows.

- Russ suggesting giving current update on readers. Pit tag readers up and running per Mike.

- Training: “Look back” session may be conducted in the fall after the current season. George
Weekley coordinate.

- Mid-may re-visit topic/meet. Russ will send invite.



Attachment 1
Provo River Water Users Association
Deer Creek/Jordanelle Public Meeting
April 24, 2019
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Attachment 2
Central Utah Water Conservancy District
Deer Creek/Jordanelle Public Meeting
April 24, 2019
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Attachment 3
Water Accounting
Deer Creek/Jordanelle Public Meeting
April 24, 2019
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Attachment 4
June Sucker Flows in
Provo River and Hobble Creek
April 24, 2019
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23.9 Inches Snow Water Equivalent

148% of Median (April 1, 2019)
23.9 Inches Snow Water Equivalent

198% of Median (April 16, 2019)
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